Respondent contends that the appellant is trying to mislead the Court 

from the fact that how the existence of landlord and tenant come into picture. 

It is evident from the Memorandum of settlement at page no. 98 of APB it is 

admitted fact that for settling the dues of Rs.32,86,56,444/- (Rs. Thirty Two 

Crores Eighty Six Lacs Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Four Only) 

the 5parental company Reliance Communication Limited agreed to let out the 

space to the Corporate Debtor by binding its subsidiary company i.e. 

Appellant whereby it was agreed that the Appellant will execute a Lease Deed 

for the property situated at BLDG No.

[...]

of MOS, MOU and letter of understanding which are conjoint with each other. 

Further only after signing Memorandum of Settlement and Memorandum of 

Understanding and letter of understanding between Appellant and parental 

company with Corporate Debtor the later agreed to settle his dues of recovery 

i.e. Rs Rs.32,86,56,444/- [Rs. Thirty Two Crores Eighty Six Lacs Fifty Six 

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Four Only] and agreed to take the said 

premises on lease for the period of 7 years and 4 months in terms of the letter 

of understanding duly signed by Appellant and Corporate Debtor the 

existence of lease deeds comes. Lease deeds in question cannot be read in bits